

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 90,952

JOAQUIN J. MARTINEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Peter Raben, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 231045  
2665 South Bayshore Drive  
Suite 1206  
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133  
Telephone: (305) 285-1401

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents.....	i-iv
Table of Citations.....	v-vi
Statement of the Facts.....	1-2

### Arguments

#### I.

AN ACCUMULATION OF DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS, PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, INEFFECTIVE LAWYERING, AND INCOMPLETE LEGAL INSTRUCTIONS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED THIS TRIAL AND VITIATED THE RELIABILITY OF THE PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI, AND XIV.....	2-10
--	------

A. The Alibi Instruction.....	4-8
1. The Unrebutted Alibi Evidence.....	4-5
2. The Defense of Alibi.....	6-8
B. Appellee's Response.....	8-10

#### II.

THE PROSECUTION'S USE OF A TRANSCRIPT TO SUPPLEMENT AN INAUDIBLE TAPE WHICH CONVEYED INADMISSIBLE AND HARMFUL INFORMATION TO THE JURY WITHOUT AN

INSTRUCTION THAT THE TRANSCRIPT WAS NOT EVIDENCE DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI AND XIV.....	10-15
---	-------

III.

THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN PREJUDICIAL ARGUMENT ATTACKING THE CHARACTER OF THE DEFENDANT, UTILIZED GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS, OFFERED OPINIONS OF GUILT, AND KNOWINGLY ARGUED FALSE MISREPRESENTATIONS OF THE EVIDENCE WHICH DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV.....	15-21
A. Opinion of Guilt Testimony and Argument.....	16-18
B. Prosecutorial Falsehood to Establish Motive.....	18-20
C. The Gruesome Photographs.....	20-21
D. Cumulative Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	21

IV.

THIS COURT’S RULING IN <u>MILLER V. STATE</u> , 713 So.2d. 1008 (FLA. 1998), WHERE IT WAS HELD THAT AN INVITEE TO A STRUCTURE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC CAN NOT BE CONVICTED OF BURGLARY BY SIMPLY REMAINING INSIDE TO COMMIT A ROBBERY OR MURDER, MUST APPLY TO A RESIDENCE IN THIS CASE, WHERE THE STATE PROVED A CONSENSUAL AND INVITED ENTRY.....	22-23
--	-------

V.

THE FAILURE OF THE STATE TO ABIDE BY ITS DUTY TO SUPPLEMENT DISCOVERY UNDER FLA.R.CRIM.P. 3.220(j) DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV..... 24-28

- 1. Eden Dominick..... 25-26
- 2. Tina Jones..... 26-27
- 3. Changed Testimony and the Duty to Supplement Discovery..... 28

VI.

IN THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS IS APPARENT FROM THE RECORD, THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI AND XIV..... 29-31

VII.

FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 32

VIII.

THE PENALTY PHASE AND THE SENTENCING PROCESS INCLUDED VARIOUS ERRORS WHICH

RENDERED THE PROCESS UNFAIR IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI, VIII AND XIV..... 32

IX.

IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, WHERE THE DEFENDANT PROVED CONSIDERABLE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE FACTS SURROUNDING THE HOMICIDES REMAIN UNCLEAR..... 32-35

- 1. The Burglary..... 33-34
- 2. Proportionality..... 34-35

Conclusion..... 35

Certificate of Service..... 36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 467 So.2d. 781 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985).....	30
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 649 So.2d. 219 (Fla. 1994).....	28
<u>Birge v. State</u> , 92 So.2d. 819 (Fla. 1957).....	17
<u>Borden, Inc. v. Young</u> , 479 So.2d. 850 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985).....	31
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So.2d. 936 (Fla. 1980).....	28
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d. 701 (Fla. 1978).....	8, 16
<u>D'Ambrosio v. State</u> , 24 Florida Law Weekly D1270 (Fla. 4th DCA, May 28, 1999).....	21
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 23 Florida Law Weekly D2693 (Fla. 3rd DCA, Dec. 9, 1998).....	9
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 469 So.2d. 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	31
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 619 So.2d. 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	14
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So.2d. 196 (Fla. 1985).....	21
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 629 So.2d. 1058 (5th DCA 1994).....	14
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So.2d. 179 (Fla. 1989).....	13
<u>Hoffert v. State</u> , 559 So.2d. 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990). ....	20
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 24 Florida Law Weekly D1419 (Fla. 5th DCA, June 18, 1999).....	15
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So.2d. 326 (Fla. 1997).....	28

<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So.2d. 1143 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 723 So.2d. 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	23
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So.2d. 746 (Fla. 1998).....	2
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 713 So.2d. 1008 (Fla. 1998).....	22, 23
<u>Neimeyer v. State</u> , 378 So.2d. 818 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....	28
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d. 1336 (Fla. 1990).....	21
<u>Ortega v. State</u> , 721 So.2d. 350 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998).....	14
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So.2d. 207 (Fla. 1989).....	31
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So.2d. 956 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 702 So.2d. 213 (Fla. 1997).....	3, 29
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 726 So.2d. 317 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998).....	21, 31
<u>Rostano v. State</u> , 678 So.2d. 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	5
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 24 Florida Law Weekly S157 (Fla. April 1, 1999).....	15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 30
<u>Shells v. State</u> , 642 So.2d. 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	5
<u>Socher v. State</u> , 619 So.2d. 285 (Fla. 1995).....	8
<u>Tingley v. State</u> , 549 So.2d. 649 (Fla. 1989).....	28
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So.2d. 972 (Fla. 1996).....	29
